

Nos. 19-1582, 19-1583, 19-1625, 19-1626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Nos. 19-1582, 19-1625

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellant,

v.

NIA MOORE-BUSH, A/K/A NIA DINZEY
Appellee.

Nos. 19-1583, 19-1626

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellant,

v.

DAPHNE MOORE
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 3:18-30001-WGY
Honorable William G. Young, District Court Judge

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND EIGHT MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

[Caption continued on next page]

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Katie Townsend**
Gabriel Rottman**
Maily Fidler**
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org
** *Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourth Amendment must be rigorously applied when First Amendment rights, including the right to gather the news, are at stake.....	4
II. Persistent camera surveillance burdens First Amendment interests, including the integrity and confidentiality of the newsgathering process.....	6
III. The panel’s rule, which would permit the government to monitor the movements of journalists and sources without limit, should be rejected.....	10
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX A	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....5

Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....5

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....11, 12, 14

Commonwealth v. McCarthy, 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020).....14

Commonwealth v. Mora, 150 N.E.3d 297 (Mass. 2020).....12

Entick v. Carrington, 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765).....5

Heller v. New York, 413 U.S. 483 (1973).....6

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....11

Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t, 831 F. App’x 662 (4th Cir. 2020), *granting reh’g en banc*, 979 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2020).....13

Marcus v. Search Warrants, 367 U.S. 717 (1961)4, 5

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc., 475 U.S. 868 (1986)6

Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965)3, 4, 5, 14

United States v. Anderson-Bagshaw, 509 F. App’x 396 (6th Cir. 2012)12

United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....3

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....12

United States v. Moore-Bush, 963 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2020)11, 13

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....6

Wilkes v. Wood, 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763).....5

Zerilli v. Smith, 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....3

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....4, 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV3

Other Authorities

Dana Priest, *CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons*, Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005), <http://wapo.st/Ud8UD>10

Eric Lichtblau, *C.I.A. Had Evidence of Russian Effort to Help Trump Earlier Than Believed*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2017), <https://nyti.ms/2oOwTBz>.....10

FBI releases files on columnist Jack Anderson, NBC News (Oct. 11, 2008), <https://perma.cc/XD9R-FVM2>8

Government Surveillance: U.S. Has Long History of Watching White House Critics and Journalists, Newsweek (June 23, 1975; republished July 24, 2017), <https://perma.cc/B76N-3Z6B>8

James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005), <http://nyti.ms/neIMIB>.....10

Janny Scott, *Now It Can Be Told: How Neil Sheehan Got the Pentagon Papers*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2021), <https://perma.cc/NFM7-B76C>4, 7

Lana Sweeten-Shults, *Anonymous sources vital to journalism*, USA Today (Feb. 27, 2017), <https://perma.cc/K385-P7FX>11

Lindy Royce-Bartlett, *Leak probe has chilled sources, AP exec says*, CNN (June 19, 2013), <https://perma.cc/VU8T-6HUP>9

Meeting in Person Most Common Way to Protect Sources, Pew Research Center (Feb. 4, 2015), <https://perma.cc/84RN-FRZ9>7

Michael Farrell, *Anonymous Sources*, SPJ Ethics Committee Position Paper, <https://perma.cc/5MYN-PXR9> (last visited Feb. 10, 2021).....11

Scott Shane, David Johnston & James Risen, *Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007), <http://nyti.ms/1dkyMgF>9

Souad Mekhennet & Joby Warrick, *U.S. increasingly sees Iran’s hand in the arming of Bahraini militants*, Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2017), <https://perma.cc/ZUA4-8HV7>10

With Liberty to Monitor All: How Large-Scale US Surveillance is Harming Journalism, Law, and American Democracy, Human Rights Watch (July 28, 2014), <https://perma.cc/LJ9E88YS>7
